

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United
States, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-253 (RDM)

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Plaintiffs Public Citizen, Inc., Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., and Communications Workers of America hereby move for leave to file a second amended complaint.

In support of this motion, plaintiffs submit the accompanying (1) memorandum, (2) proposed second amended complaint (both clean and redlined), (3) declarations of Amy Allina, Denise Abbott, Karen Bain, Barbara Blau, R.J. Mastic, Joanna Mauer, Eduardo Pontoriero, Jose Rivero, Robert Weissman, and Mae Wu, and (4) a proposed order.

Dated: April 2, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Wall
(CA Bar No. 170238)
Cecilia D. Segal
(CA Bar No. 310935)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC.
111 Sutter Street, Floor 21
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc.

/s/
Allison M. Zieve
(DC Bar No. 424786)
Scott L. Nelson
(DC Bar No. 413548)
Sean M. Sherman
(DC Bar No. 1046357)
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for all Plaintiffs

Patricia M. Shea
(DC Bar No. 367231)
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA
501 3rd Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-1100

Counsel for Communications Workers
of America

Patti A. Goldman
(DC Bar No. 398565)
EARTHJUSTICE
705 2nd Avenue, #203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340

Counsel for all Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United
States, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-253 (RDM)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Michael E. Wall
(CA Bar No. 170238)
Cecilia D. Segal
(CA Bar No. 310935)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC.
111 Sutter Street, Floor 21
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc.

Patricia M. Shea
(DC Bar No. 367231)
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA
501 3rd Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-1100

Counsel for Communications Workers
of America

Allison M. Zieve
(DC Bar No. 424786)
Scott L. Nelson
(DC Bar No. 413548)
Sean M. Sherman
(DC Bar No. 1046357)
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 A. The proposed second amended complaint and supporting declarations demonstrate that Public Citizen has standing based on the Department of Transportation’s withdrawal of a rule to require disclosure of certain airline baggage fees.4

 B. The proposed second amended complaint and supporting declarations demonstrate that Public Citizen has standing based on the Department of Transportation’s delay of a rule to require vehicle-to-vehicle communications.9

 C. The proposed second amended complaint and supporting declarations demonstrate that CWA has standing based on the Occupational Safety and Health Administration’s delay of a safety standard addressing prevention of workplace violence in healthcare.12

 D. The proposed second amended complaint and supporting declarations demonstrate that NRDC and Public Citizen have standing based on the Department of Energy’s delay of rules to establish new energy-efficiency standards.....15

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	8
* <i>Brown v. Artery Organization, Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 1106 (D.D.C. 1987)	8
<i>Carpenters Industrial Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3
* <i>Center for Automobile Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18, 19, 22
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Salazar</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2012)	3
* <i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	11, 19
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	2
<i>In re International Chemical Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees v. United States</i> , 905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	3
<i>National Maritime Safety Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 649 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12, 14
* <i>Orangeburg, S.C. v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11, 19

Pedro v. Equifax,
868 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2017)8

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)8

* *Public Citizen v. Foreman*,
631 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1980)19

Public Citizen v. NHTSA,
374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)11

* *Sierra Club v. EPA*,
755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014)14

Willoughby v. Potomac Electric Power Co.,
100 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1996)2

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)21

42 U.S.C. § 6292(a)17

42 U.S.C. § 6294(a)(1).....17

42 U.S.C. § 6295(m).....15

42 U.S.C. § 6295(m)(3)(A).....16

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(1)16

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(A).....15

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)15

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(3)(B)15

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(A)(ii)(II)15

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(ii)15

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(iii)(I)16

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(C)(iii)(I)19

49 U.S.C. § 30101.....21

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)(2)2

REGULATORY MATERIALS

58 Fed. Reg. 16612 (1993)14

79 Fed. Reg. 29970 (2014)4

80 Fed. Reg. 33030 (2015)16

81 Fed. Reg. 34440 (2016)19, 20

81 Fed. Reg. 60784 (2016)16, 18

81 Fed. Reg. 88147 (2016)13, 14

82 Fed. Reg. 3854 (2017)9, 10, 11

82 Fed. Reg. 7536 (2017)4, 5, 7, 8

82 Fed. Reg. 13572 (2017)6

82 Fed. Reg. 58778 (2017)7

DOE, Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Conventional Cooking Products,
RegInfo.gov (Fall 2017), [https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?
pubId=201710&RIN=1904-AD15](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201710&RIN=1904-AD15).....16

DOE/EE, Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment,
RegInfo.gov (Fall 2017), [www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?
pubId=201710&RIN=1904-AD34](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201710&RIN=1904-AD34).....20

DOL, Prevention of Workplace Violence in Healthcare, RegInfo.gov (Fall 2017),
[https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201710&RIN=121
8-AD08](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201710&RIN=1218-AD08)12, 13

DOT, Significant Rulemaking Reports by Year, [https://cms.dot.gov/regulations/
significant-rulemaking-report-archive](https://cms.dot.gov/regulations/significant-rulemaking-report-archive) (last visited Mar. 7, 2018).....6

DOT/NHTSA, Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard (FMVSS) 150—Vehicle to
Vehicle (V2V) Communication, RegInfo.gov (Fall 2017),

<https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201710&RIN=2127-AL55>10

DOT/NHTSA, Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard (FMVSS) 150—Vehicle to Vehicle (V2V) Communication, RegInfo.gov (Spring 2017), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201704&RIN=2127-AL55>9

DOT/OST, Transparency of Airline Ancillary Service Fees, RegInfo.gov (Spring 2017), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201704&RIN=2105-AE56>6

Letter from David Michaels, Administrator of OSHA, to Rep. Bobby Scott, dated Jan. 8, 2017, http://democrats-edworkforce.house.gov/imo/media/doc/Perez_Scott_response.pdf12

OMB, Current Unified Agenda of Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions (July 20, 2017), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaMain>6

OMB, Current Regulatory Plan and the Unified Agenda of Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions, (Dec. 14, 2017), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaMain>21

OMB, Memo. for Regulatory Reform Officers at Executive Departments and Agencies, (Sept. 7, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/memoranda/2017/FY%202018%20Regulatory%20Cost%20Allowances.pdf>6

OMB, Regulatory Reform: Two-for-One and Regulatory Cost Caps (Dec. 14, 2017), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaEO13771>21

OMB, Regulatory Reform: Cost Caps Fiscal Year 2018, https://www.reginfo.gov/public/pdf/eo13771/FINAL_TOPLINE_ALLOWANCES_20171207.pdf16, 20

OSHA, Workplace Violence in Healthcare (2016), <https://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3826.pdf>14

MISCELLANEOUS

Berkley Energy & Resource Collaboration, *DOE Appliance Standards Program*, Nov. 18, 2017, <http://berc.berkeley.edu/doe-appliance-standards-program/>18

Neal Boudette, *Car Sales End a 7-Year Upswing, With More Challenges Ahead*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 3, 2018, <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/01/03/business/auto-sales.html>11

DOE, *Saving Energy and Money with Appliance and Equipment Standards in the U.S.*
(Jan 2017), [https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2017/01/f34/Appliance%
20and%20Equipment%20Standards%20Fact%20Sheet-011917_0.pdf](https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2017/01/f34/Appliance%20and%20Equipment%20Standards%20Fact%20Sheet-011917_0.pdf).....18

National Nurses United, *Big News: NNU Nurses Petition Granted for National Standard
to Prevent Workplace Violence*, Jan. 10, 2017,
[https://www.nationalnursesunited.org/blog/big-news-nnu-nursesaeutm-petition-
granted-national-standard-prevent-workplace-violence](https://www.nationalnursesunited.org/blog/big-news-nnu-nursesaeutm-petition-granted-national-standard-prevent-workplace-violence)12
